

No. 23-60626

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE FUND MANAGERS;
MANAGED FUNDS ASSOCIATION;
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

MEGAN BARBERO
General Counsel

EMILY T. PARISE
Senior Appellate Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor

STEPHEN A. SILVERMAN
Appellate Counsel

DOMINICK V. FREDA
Assistant General Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
202.551.6150 (Silverman)
silvermanst@sec.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Greater transparency regarding securities lending and short sales will enhance the securities markets	5
1. The securities lending market is large and opaque.....	5
2. There is an absence of information on the short positions and short activity of institutional investment managers.....	8
B. Congress directed the Commission to increase the availability of information in both the securities lending and short sale markets.....	11
C. The Commission adopted rules to implement Congress's directives to increase transparency in the securities lending market and the short sale market.....	12
1. The Securities Lending Rule increases market transparency by requiring the reporting of material loan terms.	14
2. The Short Sale Rule increases transparency by requiring institutional investment managers to report short sale data	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	24

- I. The Securities Lending and Short Sale rules are consistent, and the Commission considered all relevant information in adopting the rules 24
 - A. The Commission reasonably explained its decision to require the collection and publication of securities lending and short sale data...25
 - 1. The Commission reasonably explained its approach to disclosure of securities lending data25
 - 2. The Commission reasonably explained its approach to disclosure of short sale data.....30
 - B. The Commission properly considered the rules’ economic impact....32
 - 1. The Commission's economic analyses addressed both rules' benefits and costs32
 - 2. The Commission's approach is consistent with prior practice.....40
- II. The Commission's adoption of each rule complied with the APA 43
 - A. The Commission’s adoption of the Securities Lending Rule is authorized by the Exchange Act and satisfies the APA..... 43
 - 1. The Commission reasonably fulfilled its statutory mandate to increase transparency in the securities lending market43
 - 2. The final Securities Lending Rule is a logical outgrowth of the proposed rule 47
 - B. The Commission’s selection of reporting requirements in the Short Sale Rule satisfies the APA, and the rule applies only to short sale transactions in equity securities effected in the United States..... 49
 - 1. The Commission reasonably explained why it required Managers to report short sale information to the Commission via EDGAR50
 - 2. The Short Sale Rule does not apply to transactions in foreign securities effected outside the United States 53

CONCLUSION.....56

Certifications

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	24
<i>Board of Governors, FRS v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	44
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Chamber of Comm. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	32, 38
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 583 U.S. 149 (2018)	44
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	24, 43
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	45
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021).....	24, 40, 49
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. V. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	47
<i>Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	18, 40
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	20, 50
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	39

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dept’ of Interior,
990 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2021) 20

United States v. Gonzales,
520 U.S. 1 (1997) 46

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. 706 20

15 U.S.C. 78j 11, 44

15 U.S.C. 78m *passim*

Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) 1

 Sec. 929X.....*passim*

 Sec. 984.....*passim*

17 C.F.R. 242.2008, 53

17 C.F.R. 240.10c-1a*passim*

17 C.F.R. 240.13f-217, 18, 50

17 C.F.R. 249.33218

Form CRS Relationship Summary; Amendments to Form ADV,
84 Fed. Reg. 33,492 (July 12, 2019)42

Investment Company Reporting Modernization,
81 Fed. Reg. 81,870 (Nov. 18, 2016)40

Pay Versus Performance Rule
87 Fed. Reg. 55,134 (Sept. 8, 2022)41

Regulation Best Interest: The Broker-Dealer Standard of Conduct
84 Fed. Reg. 33,318 (July 12, 2019)42

Regulation SHO
69 Fed. Reg. 48,008 (Aug. 6, 2004)12

Securities and Exchange Act Release Notice
Release No. 1548, 1938 WL 32911 (Jan. 24, 1938)12

Security-Based Swap Data Repository Registration, Duties, and Core Principles
80 Fed. Reg. 14,438 (Mar. 19, 2015)41

Short Sales
69 Fed. Reg. 48,008 (Aug. 6, 2004)53

Other authorities

Annual Report on SEC website Modernization Pursuant to Section 3(d) of the 21st Century Integrated Digital Experience Act (Dec. 2022),
available at <https://www.sec.gov/files/21st-century-idea-act-report-2022-12.pdf>..... 52

Current Guidance on Economic Analysis in SEC Rulemaking (Mar. 16, 2012)
available at https://www.sec.gov/divisions/riskfin/rsfi_guidance_econ_analy_secrulemaking.pdf.....32

Electronic Filing and the EDGAR System: A Regulatory Overview,
available at <https://www.sec.gov/info/edgar/regoverview.htm>50

FINRA Notice 23-19 (Nov. 9, 2023)14

Short Sale Position and Transaction Reporting, SEC Div. of Econ. & Risk
Analysis (June 5, 2014).....46
